

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF
HARING, a Michigan Charter Township,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v

THE CITY OF CADILLAC, a Michigan
Municipal Corporation,

Defendant/Appellee.

and

THE TOWNSHIP OF SELMA, a Michigan
General Law Township,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

and

THE TOWNSHIP OF CLAM LAKE, a
Michigan General Law Township,

Plaintiff,

v

THE CITY OF CADILLAC, a Michigan
Municipal Corporation,

Defendant/Appellee.

Court of Appeal Docket No. 292122

Wexford County Circuit Court Case No. 08-
20967-CK

Hon. William M. Faberman

Court of Appeals Docket No. 292164

Wexford County Circuit Court Case No. 08-
21381-CK

Hon. William M. Faberman

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE**

Randall W. Kraker (P27776)
Beverly Holaday (P41105)
VARNUM LLP
Attorneys for the Michigan Municipal League
Bridgewater Place, P.O. Box 352
Grand Rapids, Michigan 49501-0352
(616) 336-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
STATEMENT REGARDING THE INTEREST OF THE MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL LEAGUE IN THIS MATTER.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED PARTIAL SUMMARY DISPOSITION TO DEFENDANT, CITY OF CADILLAC, ON PLAINTIFFS' CLAIM THAT THE CITY IS REQUIRED TO CONTINUE INDEFINITELY TO PROVIDE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SERVICES TO PLAINTIFFS, WHERE THE CONTRACTS FOR SERVICE CLEARLY AND UNAMBIGUOUSLY PROVIDE FOR A SPECIFIC TERMINATION DATE.....	5
A. Michigan Law Requires that Clear and Unambiguous Contracts be Enforced According to Their Terms.....	6
B. The Court Cannot Write a New Contract for the Parties or Force the City to Enter into a New Contract with the Townships.....	6
C. The Contracts, by their Express Terms, Expire on a Date Certain.....	7
D. The Townships Wrongfully Attempt to Create an Ambiguity in the Contracts Where None Exists.....	8
1. There is no patent ambiguity in the Contracts.....	9
2. There is also no latent ambiguity in the Contracts.....	12
3. Neither the Clean Water Act nor the EPA regulations require the City to continue to provide service to the Townships after the expiration of the Contracts.....	13
a. The EPA regulations do not require the City to provide wastewater service for the "design life" of the system.....	13

b.	The EPA has previously rejected the Townships "design life" argument	15
c.	The EPA has refused to support the Townships' claim.....	17
IV.	THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE CITY IS NOT A "PUBLIC UTILITY" SUCH THAT IT COULD NOT LEGALLY CEASE TO PROVIDE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SERVICES TO THE TOWNSHIPS.....	17
A.	The Trial Court Rejected the Townships' Argument that the City Had "Held Itself Out" as a Public Utility.....	17
B.	The Townships' "Doomsday" Scenario Must be Rejected by this Court	19
V.	CONCLUSION.....	22
	REQUEST FOR RELIEF	23

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Burkhardt v Bailey,
260 Mich App 636; 680 NW2d 453 (2004)..... 5, 7

City of Arlington v City of Fort Worth,
844 SW2d 875 (Tex App—Fort Worth 1992)..... 15

City of Grosse Pointe Park v Mich Muni Liability & Prop Pool,
473 Mich 188; 702 NW2d 106 (2005)..... 12

Cole v Auto-Owners Ins Co,
272 Mich App 50; 723 NW2d 922 (2006)..... 12

Edgar's Warehouse, Inc v United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co,
375 Mich 598; 134 NW2d 746 (1965)..... 8

Henderson v State Farm Fire & Casualty Co,
460 Mich 348; 596 NW2d 190 (1999)..... 12

In re City of Fort Worth,
6 EAD 392 (NPDES Appeal No. 95-8, decided April 5, 1996) 15

In re Woodworth Trust,
196 Mich App 326; 492 NW2d 818 (1992)..... 12

Kamalnath v Mercy Memorial Hosp Corp,
194 Mich App 543; 487 NW2d 499 (1992)..... 7

Klapp v United Ins Group Agency, Inc,
486 Mich 459; 663 NW2d 447 (2003)..... 9

Kloian v Domino's Pizza, LLC,
273 Mich App 449; 733 NW2d 766 (2006)..... 7

Mahnick v Bell Co,
256 Mich App 154; 662 NW2d 830 (2003)..... 6

Maiden v Rozwood,
461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999)..... 5

McCarty v Mercury Metalcraft Co,
372 Mich 567; 127 NW2d 340 (1964)..... 12

Nelson v County of Wayne,
289 Mich 284; 286 NW 617 (1930)..... 17, 18, 19

<i>Perry v Sied</i> , 461 Mich 680; 611 NW2d 516 (2000).....	9, 10
<i>Port Huron Ed Ass'n, MEA/NEA v Port Huron Area School Dist</i> , 452 Mich 309; 550 NW2d 228 (1996).....	6, 7
<i>Quality Products & Concepts Co v Nagel Precision, Inc</i> , 469 Mich 362; 666 NW2d 251 (2003).....	7
<i>Rossow v Brentwood Farms Development, Inc</i> , 251 Mich App 652; 651 NW2d 458 (2002).....	12
<i>Sheldon-Seatz, Inc v Coles</i> , 319 Mich 401; 29 NW2d 832 (1947).....	6
<i>Smith v Physicians Health Plan, Inc</i> , 444 Mich 743; 514 NW2d 150 (1994).....	8
<i>UAW-GM Human Resource Ctr v KSL Recreation Corp</i> , 228 Mich App 486; 579 NW2d 411 (1998).....	6
<i>Washtenaw Cty Health Dep't v T&M Chevrolet, Inc</i> , 406 Mich 518; 280 NW2d 822 (1979).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Wausau Underwriters Ins Co v Ajax Paving Ind, Inc</i> , 256 Mich App 646; 671 NW2d 539 (2003).....	6
<i>Wilkie v Auto-Owners Ins Co</i> , 469 Mich 41; 664 NW2d 776 (2003).....	9

Statutes

1 Comp. Laws, 1929, Sec. 2445 et seq. (Stat. Ann. Sec. 5.2581 et seq.)	19
33 USC § 1281	4
MCL 123.742(1)	14

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	5
-----------------------	---

Regulations

39 CFR 5269	13
43 CFR 44,022-44,070.....	13
